

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

K.C., *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THE INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE)
MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF)
INDIANA, in their official capacities,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB

Plaintiffs’ Reply Memorandum in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction

Kenneth J. Falk
Gavin M. Rose
Stevie J. Pactor
ACLU of Indiana
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059
fax: 317/635-4105
kfalk@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org
spactor@aclu-in.org

Chase Strangio
Pro Hac Vice
Harper Seldin
Pro Hac Vice
ACLU
125 Broad St.
New York, N.Y.
212/549-2500
cstrangio@aclu.org
hseldin@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the
Putative Classes and Subclasses

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Response to the State’s Proffered Evidence..... 2

 I. It is undisputed that the care prohibited by S.E.A. 480 conforms to the applicable standards of care 2

 II. The State’s defense of the law is supported by witnesses whose statements are entitled to little, if any, weight, and ignores the science supporting gender-affirming care 4

 A. The State’s “expert” witnesses are unqualified and not credible 4

 B. The State’s concerns about the accepted medical treatments for gender-dysphoric minors are ill-founded 7

 III. The plaintiff parents provided informed consent to their children’s gender-affirming medical treatment consistent with existing medical protocols, and the plaintiff youth have all benefitted enormously from this treatment 10

 A. It is undisputed that the plaintiff parents all provided consent to gender-affirming care for their children only after being fully informed of the risks and benefits of that care 11

 B. It is undisputed that the plaintiff youth have greatly benefited from their gender-affirming care 12

Argument 15

 I. The plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims 15

 A. The plaintiffs have standing to challenge S.E.A. 480’s prohibition on surgery..... 15

 B. S.E.A. 480 violates the equal-protection rights of the plaintiff youth... 16

 1. S.E.A. 480 discriminates on the basis of sex and transgender status..... 16

 2. S.E.A. 480 fails any level of scrutiny 19

 C. S.E.A. 480 infringes upon the fundamental rights of parents to the care, custody, and control of their children, and is not narrowly tailored to serve

- any compelling governmental interests..... 19
- D. S.E.A 480’s ban on the provision of gender-affirming care violates federal Medicaid law 22
 - 1. Medicaid requires the provision of services, not merely payment for services..... 22
 - 2. S.E.A. 480 violates the Availability Provision of federal Medicaid law..... 24
 - 3. S.E.A. 480 violates the Comparability Provision of federal Medicaid law..... 25
- E. S.E.A. 480 violates the Affordable Care Act 26
- F. S.E.A. 480’s aid-or-abet provision violates the First Amendment 27
- II. Absent an injunction, the plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm..... 29
- III. S.E.A. 480 should be preliminarily enjoined on its face 30
- Conclusion 30

Table of Authorities

Cases

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)27

Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....28

Boyden v. Conlin, 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....17

Brandt v. Rutledge, 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....15

Brandt v. Rutledge, 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021), *aff'd*, 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Charles v. Verhagen, 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)25

Collins v. Hamilton, 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003).....24

Congregation of the Passion, Holy Cross Province v. Kidder Peabody & Co., Inc., 800 F.2d 177 (7th Cir. 1986)27

Department of Homeland Security v. New York, 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....30

Doe v. City of Lafayette, Ind., 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)20

Doe v. Ladapo, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023)*passim*

Doe v. Rokita, 54 F.4th 518 (7th Cir. 2022)30

Dura Auto. Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. CTS Corp., 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 6

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall, 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022).....*passim*

Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974)17

Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talveski, 2023 WL 3872515 (June 8, 2023).....22

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)28

Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker, 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020).....16

Kadel v. Folwell, 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 M.D. N.C. 2020), *aff'd*, 12 F.4th 422 (4th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 861 (2022).....18

Kadel v. Folwell, 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022), *appeal pending*, No. 22-1721 (4th Cir.) 7, 8, 17

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....20

McConnie-Navarro v. Centro de Fertilidad del Caribe, Inc., 2007 WL 7652299 (D.P.R. May 31, 2007) 6

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio, 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....21

O.B. v. Norwood, 838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 23, 25

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....20, 21, 22

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....25

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Commissioner, 258 F. Supp. 3d 929 (S.D. Ind. 2017), *vacated in part*, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....29

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....28

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 21, 22

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....19

Rush v. Parham, 625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980)26

Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co., 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010) 8

Troupe v. Barbour, 2013 WL 12303126 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 23, 2013)24

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)20

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 18, 19

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....20

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 16, 18, 27

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)30

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169, 181 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff’d*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....18

Statutes

United States

P.L. 111-148 (H.R. 3590), § 2304 (Mar. 23, 2010)23

42 U.S.C § 1396a(a)(10).....24

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).....24

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....24

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)26

Indiana

Ind. Code § 25-2-22-3 (eff. July 1, 2023).....16

Ind. Code § 25-2-22-5 (eff. July 1, 2023)16

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5(b) (eff. July 1, 2023).....18

Ind. Code § 25-2-22-12 (eff. July 1, 2023).....17

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(b) (eff. July 1, 2023)..... 23, 27

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(c) (eff. July 1, 2023).....25

Regulations

United States

42 C.F.R. § 440.230(c)25

Indiana

Ind. Admin. Code tit. 405, r. 5-29-1(1)24

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 299, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. 2009 (Oct. 14, 2009)23

Annelise Hanshaw, *Families dispute whistleblower’s allegations against St. Louis transgender center*, Missouri Indep., Mar. 1, 2023, at <https://missouriindependent.com/2023/03/01/transgender-st-louis-whistleblower> (last visited June 6, 2023)12
